
BOGGY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' MEETING MINUTES 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS 

The Board of Supervisors' Meeting for the Boggy Creek Improvement District was called to order 
on Tuesday, October 16, 2018 at 3:30 p.m. at 6900 Tavistock Lakes Blvd, Orlando, FL 32827. 
Members listed below constituted a quorum. 

Richard Levey Chair 
Thad Czapka Assistant Secretary 
Scott Gasaway Assistant Secretary 
Heather Isaacs Assistant Secretary 

Also, attending: 

Jennifer Walden Fishkind & Associates, Inc. 
Lynne Mullins Fishkind & Associates, Inc. 
Jeff Newton District Engineer 
Larry Kaufmann Construction Supervisor 
Stephen Flint Tavistock Development 
Scott Thacker Tavistock Development 
Mike Eckert Hopping Green & Sams (via phone) 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment Period 

Mr. Levey called for any public comments on any agenda items. There were no members of the 
public present at this time. 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Minutes of 
the September 18, 2018 
Board of Supervisors' 
Meeting 

Board Members reviewed the minutes from the September 18, 2018 Board of Supervisors' 
Meeting. Ms. Walden noted for the record that the District Engineer provided minor comments 
today and will add those into the minutes. 

1 



On Motion by Ms. Isaacs, second by Mr. Czapka, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for 

the Boggy Creek Improvement District approved the Minutes of the September 18, 2018 Board of 

Supervisors' Meeting, as amended. 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Property 
Insurance for Hardscape 
Items 

Ms. Walden explained that Mr. Kaufmann and Mr. Thacker met with the insurance company and 

they went over the different hardscape items they thought the District should be covering under 

insurance. She presented a building schedule with those items and the replacement value cost 

(Minutes Exhibit A). She stated that the building replacement value of the items equals 

$425,000.00 and the insurer is stating that the premium will be an additional $3,273.00. 

Mr. Levey stated that it depends on what the terms and conditions are and asked if she is waiting 

for a proposal. Ms. Walden stated that she is waiting on the actual proposal but they were able to 

provide a price so the District could keep this process moving. She noted that in the budget the 

insurance total is $8,225.00 for Fiscal Year 2019 and if this insurance is added the new total would 

be $10,259.00. Mr. Levey requested that this item be tabled for now and consider it at the next 

meeting. 

Mr. Kaufmann stated that insurance will be dependent on the deductible amount. He asked if this 

proposal will come back with a deductible amount. Mr. Levey suggested that District staff ask for 

a range of options to provide to the Board at the next meeting. 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Requisition 
Nos. 2018-016 - 2018-019 
Approved in September 
2018 in an amount totaling 
$587,075.75 

Board Members reviewed Requisition Nos. 2018-016-2018-019 approved in September 2018 in 
an amount totaling $587,075.75. 

Ms. Isaacs asked how much percentage of work is John M. Hall at for Requisition 2018-019. 
District staff responded that it is between 70% to 80%. 

2 

https://587,075.75
https://587,075.75
https://10,259.00
https://8,225.00
https://3,273.00
https://425,000.00


On Motion by Ms. Isaacs, second by Mr. Czapka, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for 
the Boggy Creek Improvement District ratified Requisition Nos. 2018-016 2018-019 approved 
in September 2018 in an amount totaling $587,075.75. 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Operation 
and Maintenance 
Expenditures Paid in 
September 2018 in the 
amount totaling $158,988.55 

Board Members reviewed the Operation & Maintenance expenditures paid in September 2018 in 
the amount totaling $158,988.55. 

On Motion by Ms. Isaacs, second by Mr. Czapka, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for 
the Boggy Creek Improvement District ratified the Operation and Maintenance expenditures paid 
in September 2018 in the amount totaling $158,988.55. 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Recommendation of Work 
Authorizations/Proposed 
Services 

Mr. Kaufmann presented a Work Authorization from Donald W. McIntosh in the amount of 
$400.00 for S&D for BCID portion of Nemours Parkway Phase 7. 

On Motion by Ms. Isaacs, second by Mr. Czapka, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for 
the Boggy Creek Improvement District approved the Work Authorization from Donald W. 
McIntosh Associates, Inc. in the amount of $400.00 for S&D for BCID portion of Nemours 
Parkway Phase 7 for the Nemours Parkway Phase 7 - BCID Additional Survey Services Project. 

3 

https://158,988.55
https://158,988.55
https://158,988.55
https://587,075.75


EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Review of District's 
Financial Position and 
Budget to Actual YTD 

Board Members reviewed the Statement of Financial Position and Budget to Actual through the 

end of September 2018. Mr. Levey asked if this is through the end of the Fiscal Year. Ms. Walden 

responded yes but reminded the Board that the District is able to have expenses come in the next 

two months and hit the Fiscal Year 2018 budget. She noted that she is hoping for a more updated 

actual expenses at the November Board meeting to see where the District ended for Fiscal Year 

2018 and how the District is doing for Fiscal Year 2019. No action was required by the Board. 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 

District Counsel - No Report 

District Manager - Ms. Walden stated that the next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, 

November 20, 2018 which is the Tuesday prior to Thanksgiving. 

She asked the Board to let her know if there are going to be any 

issues. Two of the Board Members stated that they will not be able 

to make that meeting. Ms. Walden stated that she will send out an 

email to different Board Members to see what dates will work. 

District Engineer - Mr. Newton distributed the Construction Status Memorandum 

(Minutes Exhibit B). He stated that for Nemours West & Lift 

Station 10 base course is all down and they are working on the prime 

coat but deferred the actual laying down of the first coat of the 

paving until after the City has inspected the sewer. He noted that 

they have been working on getting the sewer video scheduled but 

have not been able to tie the City down to a date. 

He explained that he has three Change Orders attached. Change 

Order #11 in the amount of $25,717.62 with an addition of 20 days 

for landscape and irrigation revision. Change Order #12 in the 

amount of $6,262.80 with the addition of two days for some 

miscellaneous revisions including a paving revision, water line 

revisions, and sleeving. Change Order # 13 in the amount of 

$14,141.28 with an addition of 10 days for soil fracturing. 

Originally, they received a Change Order from this contractor for 

over $500,000.00 for soil preparation for landscaping and there was 

4 

https://500,000.00
https://14,141.28
https://6,262.80
https://25,717.62


some discussion with Mr. Thacker and Mr. Flint about a revised 

scope of that soil preparation and it ended up lowering that amount 

to $14,000.00. Mr. Newton recommended approval by motion of 

those three change orders listed in the Construction Contract Status 

memorandum dated October 16, 2018. 

Ms. Isaacs asked about Change Order #11 and what the time request 

attributed to it was because it does not look like they started 

landscaping. She asked if it was related to the irrigation. Mr. Newton 

responded that he forwarded it to the landscape architect, Land 

Design, for their review and comment and they said it was fine. Mr. 

Newton noted that originally this Change Order had another line 

item in it for as-builts and surveys which Land Design agreed was 

inappropriate so it was eliminated. 

Ms. Isaacs stated that she does not understand a reason for a time 

delay. She asked if irrigation install has been started. Mr. Newton 

responded yes. She stated that she will recommend approval of those 

Change Orders but in the future would like more clarification on 

what specifically the time is being applied to when it looks like there 

is not a whole lot of landscaping and irrigation work going on. 

On Motion by Ms. Isaacs, second by Mr. Czapka, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for 

the Boggy Creek Improvement District approved Change Orders #11, 12, & 13, with a caveat for 

clarification of time delays and what the time delay is being applied to. 

Mr. Newton stated that the intersection improvements at Tavistock 

Lakes Boulevard and Veteran's Way where they intersect with Lake 

Nona Boulevard are effectively complete with two exceptions. He 

explained that the striping revisions on Veteran's Way north of Lake 

Nona Boulevard have not been done because that has been a parking 

and staging area for the Contractor working on Office Building #2 

in the Town Center. Mr. Newton stated that when the City approves 

the signal phasing change and TCD goes out there to do that then all 

the cars will be moved off of the area for a day and they will have 

John M. Hall do the striping. He stated that it is thermo plastic and 

they can put it down and people can park on it immediately. 

s 

https://14,000.00


Mr. Newton explained that for Medical City Drive Phase 2 the first 
lift of asphalt is down and there was some delay in getting as-builts 
from the Contractor. They will have to re-chlorinate and retest and 
they are deferring the second lift of asphalt until that is done. He 
noted that the missing segment of reclaimed water main is still 
missing as the Contractor has been more focused on Medical City 
Drive because of the J & J obligations and they have not dealt with 
the missing reclaimed water main. He stated that it is going to take 
additional funds and the Contractor said that they expended their 
$32,620.00 on making the connection on the south which is all they 
thought they were going to have to do. Mr. Newton stated that the 
Board is ultimately going to need to approve additional funds to 
reimburse the Developer for the expense of having their Contractor 
make these repairs. Mr. Levey stated that he thought the Board did 
that for the missing link. Mr. Newton stated that there are technically 
two missing links. One ran from Laureate Boulevard up to where 
the reclaimed water ended and the Contractor made that connection 
but there is another missing link about 120 feet farther up the road 
where there is a gap in the main. 

Mr. Levey asked who built that section. Mr. Newton responded that 
Dewitt built that section. Mr. Levey asked what Dewitt said about 
it. Mr. Kaufmann stated that it was over 10 years ago and the District 
does not have any recourse against them. Mr. Levey asked if Dewitt 
is still on the qualified list. Mr. Kaufmann said yes but it is a 
different company by the same name because the company was 
purchased but kept the name and all the personnel changed. The 
Attorney wrote letters to Dewitt demanding that they come out and 
correct it. Mr. Levey stated that it is amazing that the City didn't 
catch it and the District didn't catch it. Mr. Newton stated that it is 
shown as complete on the certified as-builts prepared by a Florida 
Licensed Surveyor and delivered to the District by the Contractor. 
Mr. Levey asked for the name of the surveyor. Mr. Newton replied 
that he would have to go back and look. Mr. Levey suggested that 
the District not use that surveyor any more. Ms. Isaacs asked if the 
District had an acceptance certificate from the City Engineer. Mr. 
Newton stated that typically Contractors hire pick-up truck 
surveyors who have their license. Mr. Kaufmann stated that the 
additional gap in the main is currently unidentified because cameras 
were run up the main and it was blocked with filter cloth which made 

6 

https://32,620.00


them think that someone cut and removed something. Mr. Levey 

asked if this was by UCF. Mr. Kaufmann stated that this is near 

Burnham and the reclaimed line was used for fire hydrants when the 

District first started Lake Nona and it did not have any water supply. 

The District was using the reclaimed lines for fire protection and 

when the potable water mains were done the hydrants were removed 

and the reclaimed lines were never reconnected. Mr. Newton added 

that the line has not had water in it for ten years so it is unknown 

what it has done to the seals. Mr. Newton asked Mr. Kaufmann if 

he thinks that the District needs to approve a certain amount of 

money to get Jr. Davis to investigate what the deal is and what is 

needed to give the District an idea of what the final number is. 

Mr. Levey asked what the investigation entails. Mr. Newton stated 

that the Contractor needs to excavate 120 feet up the street. Mr. 

Levey asked if it is in the easement or the right-of-way. Mr. 

Kaufmann stated that it is in the right-of-way. Mr. Levey asked if it 

is under pavement, sidewalk, or curb. Mr. Newton stated that it 

would probably involve the removal of the sidewalk in that area. Mr. 

Kaufmann stated that it is not a crisis right now. Mr. Levey asked if 

it has to be fixed. Mr. Newton responded that it will need to be fixed 

eventually. Mr. Levey asked if District staff wants to investigate the 

extent of the problem now and if the District has a source of funds 

to do this. Mr. Newton stated that it is not in the Capital 

Improvement Program. Mr. Levey stated that he is less concerned 

about the investigation than he is about the fix. Ms. Isaacs agreed. 

Mr. Newton noted that contingencies are built into the estimates that 

he uses in the Engineer's Report. He added that Medical City Drive 

is in the Capital Improvement Program. It is being built as a private 

road right now but the piece of Medical City Drive north of there 

was built by the District and it is the District's responsibility to make 

sure that it is delivered the way that it was planned to be delivered. 

Ms. Isaacs asked why it is not the City's responsibility since it has 

been over 10 years. Since one of the problems is that the District is 

not getting acceptance letters from the City saying that they signed 

off on the Engineer's Ce1iificate of Completion from the City of 

Orlando then they are never going to come back to make any repairs. 

She wants to make sure that the District is doing this on every project 

going forward otherwise the District is going to be stuck paying for 

7 



all these improvements that the District probably should not even 

have to pay for. 

Mr. Levey asked if this ever got an acceptance letter from the City. 

Mr. Newton stated that he doubts it but he can go back and look. It 

was certified as complete and the certification was based on as-builts 

that were delivered to the District by a licensed Florida Surveyor 

which say that the line was there and it was previously pressure 

tested. Mr. Levey asked if Mr. Newton thinks that the line was 

removed when the fire hydrants were removed and not reconnected. 
Mr. Levey asked who did the fire hydrants. Mr. Kaufmann stated it 

was a Contractor and it was probably Dewitt. Mr. Newton added 
that the City would probably claim this as a latent defect. 

Mr. Levey asked what amount of money it would take to investigate 

the issue. Mr. Newton said it would take less than $20,000.00. The 
Board discussed how to proceed. Mr. Newton recommended a not­

to-exceed amount of $20,000.00 to investigate the missing link and 

fix it if it is under the not-to-exceed amount. Mr. Gasaway asked 

Mr. Thacker if this is materially impacting the District's ability for 

current services. Mr. Thacker responded that it is not. 

On Motion by Ms. Isaacs, second by Mr. Czapka, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for 
the Boggy Creek Improvement District approved a not-to-exceed amount of $20,000.00 to 

investigate the missing segment of reclaimed water main. 

Ms. Isaacs stated that the District needs to do everything that it can 

to get these certificates from the City Engineer when the District 
finishes projects. Mr. Gasaway added that the District has had 

incidences where there was damage done to a roadway and the City 

refused to do the repair claiming that they never accepted it and it 

was the District's responsibility even though the road was ten years 
old so it is very important that the District has that documentation. 

Mr. Newton stated that for Nemours Parkway Phase 7 the notice to 
proceed was issued on September 28, 2018 and the Contractor has 

done a lot of clearing and grubbing and it is underway. 

8 

https://20,000.00
https://20,000.00
https://20,000.00


Construction Supervisor - No Report 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor and Audience 
Comments & Adjournment 

There were no Supervisor requests or audience comments. Mt. Levey requested a motion to 
adjourn. 

On Motion by Ms. Isaacs, second by Mr. Czapka, with all in favor, the October 16, 2018 Meeting 
of the Board of Supervisors for the Boggy Creek Improvement District was adjourned. 

9 



- -- - - -----------

;I Boggy Creek BUILDING SCHEDULE 
Ut::>\.Kll'I IU N 

OF OCCUPANCY (If Vacant, state "Vacant" if Under Building 
Unit Construction, state "Under Construction," If Historic Replacement 
Number Bldg state "Historic") ADDRESS Line 1 Value Construction Type 

I 
Lake Nona Blvd (near Boggy 

Decorative Monuments (2) 
1 Creek Rd.) $ 100,000 Masonry Non Combustible 

Lake Nona Blvd (near Nemours 
Decorative Monuments (2) 

2 Pkwy) $ 100,000 Masonry Non Combustible 
Lake Nona Blvd (near lake

Decorative Monuments (2) 
3 Nona Gateway Rd) $ 50,000 Masonry Non Combustible 
4 Median Hardscapes Lake Nona Blvd $ 50,000 Masonry Non Combustible 
5 Knee Walls Lake Nona Blvd $ 50,000 Masonry Non Combustible 
6 Fencing w/ Column Features Lake Nona Blvd $ 75,000 Non Combustible 
7 

' 8 

9 $ 425,000 
10 



DONALD w. MCINTOSH 
AssoctATES, lruc. 

U\ND PLIINl./1:fi:l 

SURlll!YORG 

2200 Perk Ave. North 

1/Vir,t;f)r Perk, FL 

3 2789·23513 

fax 407-6 <'.14-8:318 

407-644-406B 

hl.tp://www.dwmo.com 

Exhibit B MEMORANDUM 

DATE: October 16, 2018 

TO:- Boggy Cre~k Imprnvement District 
Board ofSupervisors 

FROM: Donald W. McIntosh Associates, Inc. 
District ·Engineer 

RE: Construction Contract Status 

Dear Board Members, 

Please accept this summary of our construction contract status. Listed below by project is a 
brief summary ofrecent contract activity. Copies of the latest Change Order logs a1;e attached. 

Lake Nona Nemours Parkway West and Lift Station No. 10 - Jon M. Hall Company 

Construction Status: Construction of all subsurface work is substantially completed. 
Installation of the base course throughout the project is complete and application of the 
pituminous prime coat is in progress. The City's SEM has not yet con.famed their schedule for 
the video inspection of the sanitary sewer and paving has been deferred pending completion 
and acceptance of the sanitary sewer by the City. There is an ongoing point ofcontention with 
the City of Orlando regarding raised planters in the median of Lake Nona Boulevard at its 
intersection with Helios Boulevard due t9 sight distance obstructions. The current approval 
requires removal ofplanters prior to opening the roadway unless the intersection is signalized. 
A signal warrant study shows that.a signal js warranted at this intersection. The District's 
trafiic signal consultant (VHB) is in the proqess of designing the traffic signal in coordination 
with the UCF hosplla1 entrance and will submit to the City for approval once their design is 
complete. The Developer hasrequested that utility sleeves be installed under the road in order 
to provide fun.ire utilily services to potential development on the land lying north ofthe project. 
These sleeves will likely result in a change order request from the contractor. 

Change Order (C.O.) Status: Change Order No. 11 in the amount of $25,717.62 with an 
addition of 20 days for landscape and irrigation included in the revised plans. Change Order 
No. 12 in the amount of$6,262.80 with an addition of 2 days lo add paving per revision #6, 
add water lines per RFJ #26 and sleeving per Owner's request. Change Order No', 13 Jn the 
amount of $1 4, 141 .28 for earthwork soil :fracturing and add l O days. 

Recommended Motion: Approve Change Order No. 11 in the amount of $25,717.62 with a 
time extension of 20 days to contract and Change Order No. 12 in the amount of $6,262.80 
with a time exteDsion of 2 days to contract. Approve Change Order No. 13 in the amount of 
$14,141 .28 with a time extension of 10 days to contract and authorize District Engineer to 
execute same once reviewed and finalized. 

l':\J>rqj200312~2181BNGadmin\C\co I S79.docx 

https://6,262.80
https://25,717.62
https://14,141.28
https://6,262.80
https://25,717.62
https://hl.tp://www.dwmo.com


Jvfemorandum 
.ke: Boggy Creek Improvement District 

Construction Contract Status 
October 16, 2018 
Page2 

Lal<e Nona Boulevard Intersection Modifications:· Tavistock Lakes Boulevard and 
Veterans Way - Jon M. Hall Company 

Construction Status: Striping on Veterans Way north of Lake Nona Boulevard has not yet 
been completed due to use ofthis road as temporary parking for Town Center Office Building 
#2 construction. Vehicles are to be mo:ved and striping b1stalled by the end of October. 

Change Order (C.O.) Status: None at this time. 

Recommended Motion: None at this Ume. 

Lake Nona Boulevard Traffic Signals : Tavistock Lakes Boulevard, Veterans ·way, and 
Nemours Parkway - Traffic Control Devices 

Coustructlon Status: Both signals were substantially completed as designed on May 18, 
2018 . Permit modifications have been submitted to the City to provid~ for lead-lag phasing of 
intersections. 

Change Order (C.O,) Status: None at this time. 

Recommended Motion: None at this time. 

Medical City Drive Phase 2 - .Jr. Davis Construction 

Construction Status: Although this roadway appears_i.11 the District's CIP, it is c4rrently being 
constructed as a private roadway by' Jr. Davis Construction (JDC) under contract with 
Tavistock Develop,ment Company (TDC). The District Board previously authorized an 
expenditure of not to exceed $32,620.00 to reimburse the Developer for additional work 
11ssociated with a missing segment ofreclaimed water main; however, based on evolving field 
conditions, the extent of the work is greater than odginally anticipated and wfll likely exceed 
this amount. The first lift of asphalt has been installed throughout the project and the final lift 
will be installed following the rechlori.oatioo and resllmpli.ng oftj:ie potable water .Jines, which 
is scheduled for the week of OctoJ;,ed's,-io i8, · 

Change Order (C.O.) Status: None at this time. 

·Recommended Motion: None at this .time. 

Nemours Pa1·kway Phase 7 - Jr. Davis Construction, Inc. 

Construction Status: Contract documents have been finalized, fees paid and the City permit 
has been issued (ENG-2018 l6106). The Notice To Proceed was issued on September 28, 2018. 
Shop· drawings -for the sanitary aud storm· structures were approved by DWtvlA and tbe City 

l':IProj2003~218\ENGqdmin\Clcc l S19.doo~ 

DONALD W . MclNTOSH .Associates , lhc. 
2200 PARK_AVENUE NORTH. WINTER PARK, FLORIDA 32'789-2055 • (407) 644-4068 • ~AX (407) 644{l31 8 

https://resllmpli.ng
https://32,620.00
https://appears_i.11


Memorandum 
Re: Boggy Creek Improvement District 

Construction Contract Status 
October 16, 2018 
Page3 

and returned to the Contractor. Soil and Erosion control measures have been installed and 
approved by the City. Clearing and grubbing of the site is sub·stantially completed 

Change Order (C.O.) Status: None at this time. 

Recommended Motion: None at this time. 

Should there be any questions, please advise. 

Thank you." 

End of memorandum. 

c~ Larry Kaufinann 
Troy Davidson 
Scott Thacker 
Lance Jackson 
Robin Persad 

P11Pioj200Jl2l2 !8\ENOadmin\Cloc IS79.docx 

DONALD W . MclNTOSH Associates, Inc. 
2200 PARK AVENUE NORTH, WINTER PARK, FLORIDA 32789·2385 • (4071 844-4088 • FAX (407) 644-8318 



LAKE NONA SOUTH
Boggy Creek Improvement District

Nemours Parkway West and Lift Station No. 10
Jon M. Hall Company

Change Order Log 

New
C.0. # Dale Desall,llu,, al~Ion MditJoAal 

Amount CorCract AmourC
Days 5-

OrlglnalCcr1ract Dale To Board AppfovalDate Matas 
1/5/18 

$9,231.392.00 

1 Change Order per revised plans 12/18117 -2J2Cl2018 15 $14.124.25 Approved $9,245,516.25~ 1/4118. and add 15 days 2J2Cl2018 Zi20/2018 

2 Add Tim Lane Modifocations at Tavistock 2J'l3/'2018 15(RC02) Blvd and at veerans W;ry $132.054.00 Approved $9,377,570.25 2J20/2018 2/20/2018 

Direct Owner Purchase Materials - Mack J
~ 

3/22/2018 S172.274-38. Feflluson $854,545.14. Rrbr 0 ($1,306,352.06) AppoYed $8,071,2111.19 4117/2018 4117/2018$279,532.54 

Charge order Pw Plan Rlllllsion dated
2.l20/2018 2/19118. (For City requested charqes ID 10 S132.157.52 Approved $8,203,375.71 6119'2018~' &119/2018access road ancl precast materials.) 

§ ~e5<Jbcmlaclor for Telec0m ConcU;5/4/2018cru;Q_1} (t:elecom eondul to ber.nled by developer) 0 ($103.532.32) Approved $8,099,843.39 &119.'2018 &11912018 

8 Off.site ro;od modllica!lons per Cly plan41312018~ review comments. 15 $75.421.10 Appro,ed $8.175,264.49 6119/2018 6119/2018 

7 UIDy sll.t>-outs requested by the Town5/4J2018(RC06) c..,_ ~rneer. 5 527,142.20 Approved $8.202.406.69 7/17/2018 7/17/2018 

6/8/2018II Additionof median to Nemcxn West andrel/lsed on 55 $263,540.66(RC08) associated~- Approved $8,465,947.35 8/23/2018 8/23/20187/31/18 

9 Landscape/ ltrigalicn revised imgation8/14/2018(RCO 11) ftl.ings 0 $20,126.64 Approved $8,486,073.99 812312018 8/2312018 

10 
(RCO 12) 

8/1512018 F~We,. Relocafion 3 $10,187.40 Approved $8,496,261.39 8/23/2018 8/Z3/2018 

11 l.ancfseape / ln1galion revised Larmcape7/ 17/2018(RCO 10) plans 20 $25,717.62 Approved $8.521.979.01 10ll6/2018 

12 A6d ~ per revision 116, Add water per8/24/2018(RCO 13) RF1 126. Add sleeving per Owners request. 
2 $6,262.80 Approved $8,52!,241.81 10/16/2018 

13 

- -
10/16/2018 Earthoook-SoilF~(RCO 16) 10 S14,141.28 $8,542.383.09 10/1612018 

,_IDSulmlanlial ~ N.....n~MOlft
,_IO Contrac:t 3711 

F:\Forms\Construcmnllogs\CDD LOGS CO NemW"S West Boggy 
10/16/2018 Page 1 



LAKE NONA SOUTH
Boggy Creek Improvement District

Lake Nona Blvd. Traffic Signal Modification at Tavistock Lakes Blvd and Veterans Way Roadway
Change Order Log

Jon M. Hall Company 

C.0. # Dale Desc:rtption of Revision Addltianal Amount SQtuS 
Corvac:t

New 
Atr,an

~ Or1ginal ~ Dale ToBoanl ~Date Nola 

F:IFormslConstrualon\L.\COO LOGS CO UIS Trat Signal Rd Boggy(2) 
10/16/2018 Page 1 



LAKE NONA SOUTH
Boggy Creek Improvement District

Lake Nona Blvd. Traffic Signal Modification at Tavistock Lakes Blvd and Veterans Way - Signal
Change Order log

Traffic Control Devices 

~
~c.o.• Date Desaipdoa of Revlston Amount ~ Cor1JactAmt:An.

Days ~lnolCorbac:t Dale 
To 8ollnl Approval o.t. Notes 

$40.025.00 

Lake Nona BO<Aevard and Nemous Parkway~ Traffic Signal Modlflc:3tlons 5126,124.30 App,oved $16S,149.30 8/23/2018 8/ZJl'}JJ18 

~ Temporary Signal $ 14,185.50 Approved Sf80,334.80 !1118/2018 9J18/201B 

F:IForms\ConslructlonU. LOGS CO LNB TrafSignal Boggy (3 
10/16/2016 Page 1 



!bes 

LAKE NONA SOUTH
Boggy Creek Improvement District

Medical City Drive Phase 2
Change Ordertog

NOT COD 

New
c.o., Dale Descriptional Revlskln Addlllonal Corbacl Am<ut

Days Amount Status 
Orlghal Cornet Dale 

T1>Boanl Ap_,,iO.. 

F:\fonns'Gonstruction'.Logs\CDD LOGS CO Medlcal Cty DrPh 2 
10/16/2018 Page 1 



Change Order No'. ·(R'etn~htev ·w
Lake Nona Nemours Parkway

Project: W~..t $ ..LI.flStatlon,1(L _ ..... Date_ . 10/12/2018
::• • --·· ·••:· ·•-.-. '•,- _-_. 4: 

Engineer.
Contractor 

O"ESCRlPTION" oF·· : , AMOUNT
CHANGE . /(.)r ..

;Revised Landscaping Plans and Management.
:poordination and Supervision of Landscape &
lrriaa1ioo c_onhlic.tor. _ . 
Add 20 days to Contract A.DD ... 

Net Change Order Amount_ ~:·.~-~~5~7.17,~6~ .. 
Contract Amount Prior to Change Order,$_8149fi,2p1.3.~. 

Revised Contract Amount.,..$. 7S1621&Z.9.01, .
·• ••• _.c. •• - • .,., ........ • .- • : ••••_COMMENTS: 

Acceptable To: 

Approved By: .Date:...
Boggy'Creek fmproitemeent District 

c: Jeffery J. Newton, PE 

\\dmadatas\dwrnadata\Proj2016\16166\CONSTadmin\Prod\CPJ34 - CO11 



-

JONM. HRLL
COM P ANY• SiteDevelopment Since 1974 

IPROPOSAL DAIE: !7117/2018 11eo,jlo - Rav J 

HOJlCl: Lake Nan111 1(•11'11X11'1 Pbly w.st,. &ItSlatlan 10 
OWNB: ICID 

C/0: ATTN: ;f.tf Nartffl, P,e,
Donold W. Mcl'.ntv.h J'na IMAIL: ~,com 

QUANfflY I~~ I UNITl'IIICI 

J.andaCGf>! /tnts,alioft $ ~:...I
I.OJ llevllecl Landlca~ Plora I LS $ 24,79&35 ~793~Mcznagemenl,c~and S11i,.1vi11c111ofLandsccl.1)9
I.Ir.! &lrr!Ooflon ~nlractor LS '20.C)O $ ,20.00·-

IUITDTAl $ 25.21s.as I
,Bond Role Add9d 2" s 604.27 

TOTALI 251111.0 r 
__.a;20____0oyslhls Contract Change Orderwfll change the Duration of this ProjectBy: 

QUAllflCA110NS: 

Pleate - ~-.kif'the l'llllnklg fatal ofthe Change Orcf9n fat 1111a Prefect la date. 

Proposal Accepted By: 
OWN1:11.: ecm 

Dala Avthor&ad lfgnohn Printed NamePlllltp ffarfmm,n, P,ajeat~
JonM. Hall Cornpcny l(W• CII 0UlllO!lled rapiosen1a!MI ol the OWI\Of~.,,,thbpropOkll1t20 loafM cni., M• 2a0 and qugllllco1loN.,_Inanclchct Jon MHal CClll1)0nV to l)IOC'Hd
1.anpoo4 PL m,o v,1lt, !ti. w<ltk.Clhml>hellPO'faO alkmay, IHIoaoc:Ja!..s'Mlh
Phon,~72114"0 oaUeaflan O! O"f unpaldbalQIIIION.

Clltnl dloRpoyblflQII 111111■ amovnl or 111•p.-anru.monovertl<Hfax '407'a1'4411 t,,akffl<le. l'ayrnent Temu: Net ID day, tn,m the dalo of Ille lftvoi;.,www.]onmhg!IQRIJJP9DY,ooro
etfer1rDPnc,A;wt11ta}lm•gnyCP'II 

~Qmnl 811111
PltirApprDMdO.,..Oldlf\
PrllwAll!IMWc:i....ClfdW>
PIIDrApp,-d et-.or.•
Mir~Ohl11f10nlw4
Plfor~O..Otdirl
flltrwAjlpro¥M~OMar•
l"llllf ~ClarwtOR7
flllar~~CIIWII
f'lfDrAl!PfllllllNI Olllns,eOlllw I

l'ltir,t,pc,rwwdOfllnDltOtdlllll
CcJnhll.. a.dwllMbyflltC!larpO!dwti _,.AmowltCII

New CMhaC 8um 



• 

Request For Change Order #002 ) 
PRIONG BREAKDOWN SUMMARY SHEET BrightView.v

............ ~-,..,. ....... 
Proje~ Na~e,,1Nemours Pkwy West'&Lift Station 10 CORlss~eDate;J~J, liQ:13 

Project Address'! Dale Revised: June 13, 2018 
•. Cltv,State,_21pftake Nona, FL Contractn 18007-010 

c;red1t:ro1ar-~ ~A. Japa11e~.~ltiebei'ry Ri!iiioliea from Diisfgn ($360.50) ($72hOO)
1 EA DD Blanchard'Magnolla Removed fr~m Oeslgn ($1,349.21} .($1,349.21)

17 'EA Catti-adralOak.' R~moved from Design 1$628.26) ($.10,680.42)
7 E-', Chinese Fan Palm Re;oved. from Design ($1,194:73) ($8,363.;11}

19 EA Medj~zo~tiaie_Paim Removed From Design ($3:975.51) (S7S,534;69}
163 EA DwarfVaiJP.90 Hollv R;i'movec:i°frpm ~sjgn ($6.90) <S1,i24.1oi
474 EA ·1~1ariHiwt11or~ Re;;;;;~;r~;;-mDeslg~ ($23,89) {$11,323.86)

11~28 U. Confedera'te i~smlne Removed from Design ($2mi1 ($4,431.20). 7 EA Shredded' Hard_woocf~uich Removed from'Oesign ($.40.8~) ($2139,23)
69,.500 St Zoysla 'Emllir~• Sod Removed from D,;islgn {S0.57) 1$.39,615.•00)J\ll'ciellli values ffii:TtMiii'rifaterlal'rosts:faie·s,-1abor. 'contracted overhead & pi-onfi>erceotages;'oiiiuiiifrient, alt Total Credits ~ '($i53,429.ii2Jestimated c/ellvery costs, and any appllcabfe travel costs. 

L JllY. ·1 ,UQfVI L
!~ EA~--. !

; Masaru S.eries Pla11trp- Pot MS•l!l.5, lg Low ·Roun~ $1,605,00 '$16,050.0010 EA Pot.Coloring (Davis Colors) fl(cfudes Blue oicustom C~llirs 
0 

$16Cfso $1,605.00.1p cA ' Medium Sandt)!astlng Per Manufacblrer $380,00 $,3,800.00
t~? .. si= . i:litiitratiric· . 

I, Lan.ds~pe Fabric $0.12 $30.60
: ,, - ., Dr;dnage <fra~!ll (Bagged) "-374""n M~rhi;chiis[o~S~CF) ··$3.98 $6_3f;.80160 EA 

170 EA Pottlrig Soli (Bagged) Blended Soll Mli< (l CF) $i97 $674.908 EA Ma~roSeril!5 Pianter..Po_t· MS-45s, Tafl ~ $1.;2~3~,oo S9,'eao:oo
8 EA Pot Coloring (Davis Colors) Excludes Blue or Cu~om Colors $123.50 $988.00
8 EA Medium' ~ndbl~Sting.-··-- Per Manufacturer $464,00100· EA 

.. -At~~~~-'.,. .~ciscai,eFaiiric-. -·so.ii .. ·$i'h2.oo·su,ia-:is~. .½ D(;ifnagl! G~avei (Bagged} . 3/4." Ma.rbl~<:'Jlp.;{o.s CF) ' $3~ $724.3.6 
-

i'si EA p~~-'!1s. 59i! r~mtjC .lUe.(l!:le4 ~,9!1N1~.(i_<;:f) .j .-~~fl . .$.1ifs, ..
}iiirdscaplng It. Amenltles SUO:Totill : $')8;?6.20

7% Materials Sales Tax - $2,718.53
Anociated Dellvery cost - SB,100.00

10% Contracted Overhead - S'l,965.47
s~ (;o.nva.ct~~..Profit - ,.Sl,4V-74.

iiardscaphig &Amerilttes·rotal -· $57;102;94
Estimated Added Duration - 6 Crew Days 

• l' 
'rrees & i>atms s'uli-iotar - $29;375,00'

7% Materials SalesTax - $2,056.25
Associated Delivery Cost - $4,250.00
69' Live Good5 Warranty - $2,140,88

1cm c;ontracted Overhead - $3,782.21
5% Contracted Profit - SJ,891.~7..

tree's~& i>afm Total ~--· "$43;495,44·
Estimated Added Duration - 6CrewDays 

BrfghVlew Land Development, Inc.
Page: 2 llf 3 320 N. Mlsslon Road, Orlando, FL 32711 I (407) 296-7100 Date Printed: 7/U/lJJIB 



Request For Change Order #002 )
BrightView t·PRICING BREAKDOWN SUMMARY SHEET 

. P~Ject N~me INemours Pkwv\Vest & lift Station ·10 COR ~ue ~- '~ti1y 6~ ~~!8,I . 
PtQjectAddress. 

aiv, state. Zip 11.ake No11a, FL 

,l}PPJQ _SHRLI~ & (i_~Ol).NQCQ~_R 

1 EA 
79 EA 
72 tA 

330 E4 
285 EA 
8 EA 

2.4 EA 
30 EA. 

31,500 1 .SF,~~·--·
60,500 Sf 

Bird of PifradJse. ........ .., ~ 

Viburnum !)ijoratiss!mum 
Cooriti~ Paim 

Pink _!,1u}!'(~~ 
Dwarf Podocarpus 
QuadrlQ)lor Aga:.ie 

Cent~ry Pla_~t 
Helen Jo~n~on BQ~gaJovil!~a 

Date Revised June 13, 2018 ...... ~. ...,_....._ .,._, _..,._ .... ··~ 
Conmct II j18007•010 

ZS Gal, 4' Ht x 3'·4' Spd $140.00 
liGa!, 4' Ht x4' Spd $40.00 

7 Gal, 18" Ht x 14°-16" Spd $25.00
3Gal, Full . . . S4.1°'s 

3' Gal, 12.;;-KtI! 12." Spd $6.00-
3Gal, s"-9" DA · siS:oo 
1 Gal, 4"-6" OA ·siso 

3Gal, F!,lll. sio:sci 
Shrubs & 'Grouni:lcover·sub-Total • 

7% Materials Sales Tax • 
Associated Oelil1ery Cost • 
67€, Uve Go,ods Warranty • 

10% Con.tracted Overhead • 

_s~ Ctintracteq pr!?f!t-
shrubs ,r. Groiiiiilrover Total • 

Estimated Added Duration • 

Arge~ne' Baljla Sod $0.28 
···s.t_. A\#Iu_stjn~ ~~!e>r~in~~~ r so:42 --

Subcontracted Worksut,:Total • 
_1P% -Su!1.contractor Markup -

Subcontracted Work Totaf : 
Estimated Added DUtatlon • 

ADDITIONAL LABOR REQUIRED 
--t~caflo~ 

fiquipment Operator 
Landscape Foreman 

Skilled Labor 
Laborer-

Htwrs Sfraiiht 'rtml! l Total tli:!i:irs I OVerTlme 
61 @l "$59,00 1 _$3,~99.00 16 @ $79.43 

io.i @ ' --~ ,. $47:21 $4,9~~·!1.? 24 @I $63,76 
177 @ $40.64 $7,193.28 39 @ $54.82 
74 @ $3i.61 S2j3ifa4 l6 @ _$43.ii 

.. 
Added LaborTotal · 

'•'"""'•••f•:•. ,.,,.,_ 

$140.00 

$3,16ti:oo 
$1,.800.0D 
si:S-67_.so 
$1,716.Cio 
$200.00 
$228:00 
_sjij.p_o_ 
$9,lZS:.so 
$638.86 

$550.00 

$618.92 
$1,093.43 

. $546.. ?l 
$1Z,574A2' 
screw Days 

•~ttecn~r. 
$8,820.00
$25,iio.oo" ... 
$34,230.00 
$V23.oo. 

.$37,653.00 
OCrew Days 

·total 
$1,270.88 
$1,530,24 
$2,137.98 
$691.~.6 

$23,677.96 

BrlghVlew l.llnd Development, Inc. 
Pase: Bofi 320 N. Mission Road, Orlando, FL327l1 I (407) 29&-7100 O..te Printed: 7/13/20UJ 

https://23,677.96
https://2,137.98
https://1,270.88
https://37,653.00
https://34,230.00
https://25,iio.oo
https://8,820.00
https://1,093.43
https://9,lZS:.so
https://si:S-67_.so
https://1,.800.0D
https://7,193.28
https://3,~99.00


Lisa Toney 

From: Kristen Sweatland <KSweatland@landdesign.com> 
Sent: Friday, October 12, 2018 8:06 AM 
To: Jeffrey J. Newton, PE 
Cc: Michelle Boswell; Robin Persad; James C. Nugent, PE 
Subject: RE: Nemours West and Lift Station No. 10 - RCO 10 
Attachments: RCO 10-Revised Landscaping Plans_RESPONSE 10.12.201 B.pdf 

Categories: BCID 

Hi Jeff, 

I reviewed the irrigation drawings and there are lines greater than 2", however these lines were part of the original 
design. I have not approved this item as you mentioned below because of this. If it needs to be altered to include this 
fee because there are lines greater than 2" I can update the response. Let me know if you have any questions. 

I will .be out of the office for most of the day, but will do my best to respond if a change is needed. 

Thank you, 

KRISTEN SWEATLAND, PLA 
Senior Associate I Orlando I (o) 407.270.7800 x1116 

Charlotte IWashington DC I Dallas I Orlando I San Francisco IBoulder 
LandDesign.com I @LandDesignlnc 

From: Jeffrey J. Newton, PE [mailto:jjnewton@dwma.com] 
Sent: Thursday, October 11, 2018 4:14 PM 
To: Kristen Sweatland <KSweatland@landdesign.com> 
Cc: Michelle Boswell <mboswell@dwma.com>; Robin Persad <rpersad@dwma.com>; James C. Nugent, PE 
<jnugent@dwma.com> 
Subject: RE: Nemours West and Lift Station No. 10 - RCO 10 

Great! Jim tells me that, if the irrigation changes involve lines 2" or greater, then the Survey and As-Built line 
item may be valid. Please look at it in that context. 

Thank you, 

Jeffrey J. Newton, P.E. 
Senior Vice President 
DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES, INC. 
2200 Park Avenue North 
Winter Park, Florida 32789-2355 
Telephone: 407-644-4068 ext. 127 
Fax: 407-644-8318 
Email: jjnewton@dwma.com 

"DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY • The data contained within this e-mail is the sole property of Donald W. McIntosh Associates, Inc. ("DWMA") and is 
transmitted to you at your request for your convenience. The user of this data assumes all liability resulting from such use and hereby releases DWMA 
from liability of any nature, expressed or implied, relating to the data contained thereon. All lnfonnation contained on said data is subject to change at the 
discretion of OWMA. DWMA is not responsible to the recipient for compatibility with the recipient's hardware and/or software. It Is imperative that the 
user checks this data for viruses. 

1 

mailto:jjnewton@dwma.com
mailto:jnugent@dwma.com
mailto:rpersad@dwma.com
mailto:mboswell@dwma.com
mailto:KSweatland@landdesign.com
mailto:jjnewton@dwma.com
https://LandDesign.com


From: Kristen Sweatland <KSweatland@landdesign.com> 
Sent: Thursday, October 11, 2018 4:10 PM 
To: Jeffrey J. Newton, PE <jjnewton@dwma.com> 
Cc: Michelle Boswell <mboswell@dwma.com>; Robin Persad <rpersad@dwma.com>; James C. Nugent, PE 
<jnugent@dwma.com> 
Subject: Re: Nemours West and Lift Station No. 10 - RCO 10 

I will review first thing tomorrow morning. 

KRISTEN SWEATLAND, PLA 
Senior Associate I Orlando I (o) 407.270.7800 x1116 

LandDesign.com I @LandDesignlnc 

Sent from mobile 

On Oct 11, 2018, at 4:00 PM, Jeffrey J. Newton, PE <jjnewton@dwma.com> wrote: 

Kristen, 

Unless you have a different opinion, we plan on objecting to the line item for Survey and City 
Standard As-Builts as it doesn't seem appropriate for a landscape & irrigation change. 

Thoughts? 

Jeffrey J. Newton, P.E. 
Senior Vice President 
DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES, INC. 
2200 Park Avenue North 
Winter Park, Florida 32789-2355 
Telephone: 407-644-4068 ext. 127 
Fax: 407-644-8318 
Email: jjnewton@dwma.com 

*DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY - The data contained within this e-mail is the sole property of Donald W. McIntosh Associates, Inc. 
("OWMA") and is transmitted to you at your request for your convenience. The user of this data assumes all liability resulting from 
such use and hereby releases DWMA from liability of any nature, expressed or implied, relating to the data contained thereon. All 
information contained on said data Is subject to change at the discretion of DWMA. DWMA is not responsible to the recipient for 
compatibility with the recipient's hardware and/or software. II is imperative that the user checks this data for viruses. 

From: Michelle Boswell 
Sent: Thursday, October 11, 2018 3:26 PM 
To: ksweatland@landdesign.com 
Cc: Robin Persad <rpersad@dwma.com>; Jeffrey J. Newton, PE <jjnewton@dwma.com>; James C. 
Nugent, PE <jnugent@dwma.com> 
Subject: FW: Nemours West and Lift Station No. 10 - RCO 10 

Good afternoon Kristen, 

2 

mailto:jnugent@dwma.com
mailto:jjnewton@dwma.com
mailto:rpersad@dwma.com
mailto:ksweatland@landdesign.com
mailto:jjnewton@dwma.com
mailto:jjnewton@dwma.com
https://LandDesign.com
mailto:jnugent@dwma.com
mailto:rpersad@dwma.com
mailto:mboswell@dwma.com
mailto:jjnewton@dwma.com
mailto:KSweatland@landdesign.com


We have a CDD meeting on Tuesday and wouid like to include this for approval. Please advise if you 
have reviewed it yet and if it is okay to include. 

Thank you. 

Michelle Boswell 
DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES, INC. 
2200 Park Avenue North ~ Winter Park, Florida 32789-2355 ~ Phone: 407-644-4068 ~ Fax: 407-644-3369 ~ Email: 
mboswell@dwma.com 

'DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY• The data contained within this e-mail is the sole property of Donald W. McIntosh Associates, Inc. f'DWMA") end ts transmitlad to you at your 
request for your conver,ience. The user of 1his data assumes all liability resutung rrom such use and hereby releases D'M-M from llablllly of any nature, expressed or Implied,
relatlng to the data contained thereon. All Information contained on said date Is subject to Change et Iha disc,etion of DWMA. DWMA is not responsible to the recipient for 
compatibility with the recipient's hardware end/or software. II is Imperative that the user Checks this data for viruses. 

From: Dominique Hicks 
Sent: Friday, October OS, 2018 7:56 AM 
To: 'Kristen Sweatland' <KSweatland@landdesign.com> 
Cc: Robin Persad <rpersad@dwma.com> 
Subject: Nemours West and Lift Station No. 10- RCO 10 

Good Morning Kristen, 

Please see the attached change order for your review and approval. 

Thank you. 

Dominique Hicks (DeDe) 
DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES, INC. 
2200 Park Avenue North ~ Winter Park, Florida 32789-2355 ~ Phone: 407-644-4068 ~ Fax: 407-644-8318 ~ Email: 
dhicks@dwma.com 

"DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY - The data contained within this e-mail Is the sole property of Donald W. McIntosh Associates, Inc. ('OWMA") and is transmitted to you at your
request for your convenience. The user or this data assumes all liability resu/Ung rrom such use and hereby releases DWMA from liability of any nature, expressed or implied,
relating to the data contained thereon. All Infonnation contained on said data Is subject to change at the discretion of D'M-M. DWMA Is not responsible to the recipient for 
compatibillty with 1he recipient's hant.vare and/or software. It is imperative that user check this data for virus 

CE127/16166 

Discla•imer 

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is Intended solely for use by the recipient and 
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or 
taking action in relation of the contents of this information Is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. 

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator In 
Software as a Service (Saas) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in; 
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here. 

Disclaimer 

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and 
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or 
taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. 

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in 
Software as a Service (Saas) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in; 
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here. 

3 

mailto:dhicks@dwma.com
mailto:rpersad@dwma.com
mailto:KSweatland@landdesign.com
mailto:mboswell@dwma.com


-
Boggy_Cre.e ·· ··.. ·:. ·,. ·, ent.Dis.trict,Lake Nona Nemoiirif ,_._ ~--· .. I,tfstation . 0 

Lake Nona Nemours Parkway
Project: ... We_at.&J,.Jft$tttlon '.IQ Date 
Engineer.
Contractor 

OESCRlPTION OF' ::AMOUNT +_..... __. . _WQBK, PERf.Q.RMl;.0 CHANGE ;'. : .. ..:~ --~--,,-:.. . .• . I...'. U•l.···= - ..•...•· ' ..... , .. 
Add Pavement Marking {per revision #6); Add 1o•i.
~ate Valve (per RFl #28); Add Sleeving to
,Gi:Atoa~:fnetOWm~t',u·~a~e.st =¼~.6.'.'L.~ . •. ..~ ..-.. ! •" •. 

Net Change Order Amoun~ ..l.,.. 16i~-~~'·:
Contract Amount Prior to Change Order. $. ...8,52.t;ff.fiQ.1 

Revised Contract Amount...:$ ~;S~e,~4~:~1__,,CO.MMl;NTS: 
•• :. !:. • -· ~ .•-.,.....- ' .......See. .back1.,1p prOldde.Q ..by..J.Qll.M.,Hall. Comppny,._ •... 

Acceptable To: 

Approved By: 
.·soggy Creek lmprovemeent District 

c: Jeffery J. Newton, PE 

\\dmadatas\dwmadata\Froj2016\16166\CONSTadmin\Prod\CP13S ~ C012 



JON M:. HRLL-
o o M .PAN Y 

Sit!:! 0--ev~l,qpm.ent Sl11c;-e 1~-14 

!PROPOSAL DATE: IB/24/2018 RCO#l13 

PROJECT: Lake Nona Nemours Pkwy West & Uft Station 10 

OWNER: BCID 

C/O: ATTN: ;feff Newton, P.E. 
Donald W:· McIntosh Inc EMAIL: jjnewton@dwma.com 

2200 Park Ave North PHONE 407-644,4068 

w·1nter Park. Fl 32789-2355 

01 Paving $ 1,600.00 

Add Paver:nent Marking {per revision # 6)1.Ql l LS $ 1,600.00 $ 1,600.00 

02 Water $ 2,440.00 1 

2.01 Add 1 0" Gate Valve (Per Rfl # 28) LS $ 2.440.00 $ 2.440.00 

03 Sleeving $ 2,100.001 

3.01 Add Sleeving to outparcel (Per owne~ request 3_-6") EA $ 2,100.00 $ 2,100.00 

SUBTOTAL $ 6,140.00 I 
Bond Rate Added. 2% $_ 122.80 

TOTAL $ 6,262.ao I 
~~:-. -::2: . ;p~yf 

QUALIFICATIONS: 

Please see below, for the running total of the Change Orders for this Project lo dale. 

Sincerely, Proposal Accepted By: 
OWNER: BCID 

Date Aufhoriied Signature Prlnled Name 
Phillip Hartmann, Project Manager 
Jon M. Hall Company I/We as oulhorized representative of the own·er accept 1hls proposal 
1920 Boothe Circle, Sulle 230 ond quorific<;1tlons therein orid direct.Jon M Hall Company lo proceed 

with the work. Cllent shall pay oil oltorneys tees ossodoled withLongwood, FL 32750 
collection of ony unpaid balances.Phone 407 215-0410 cnen1 shall pay inlerest In 1he arr_iount of 18% p·er annum on overdue

Fax 407 215-0411 balance. Poymen!Terrns: Net 10 days from 1he date of 1he invoice. 
www .jonmhaUcompany.com 
PHar1mann@fonmhallcornpanv.oom 

mailto:PHar1mann@fonmhallcornpanv.oom
https://6,262.ao
https://6,140.00
https://2,100.00
https://2,100.00
https://2.440.00
https://2.440.00
https://2,440.00
https://1,600.00
https://1,600.00
https://1,600.00
mailto:jjnewton@dwma.com


..JON M.,·HALL
'0 Q M P- AiN Y 

Sit~ DeveJQp.r:nent Sin~e lW.4 

!PROPOSAL DATE; je1241201e RCO#l13 

PROJECT: lake Nona Nemours Pkwy West & UH Sh;J!lon 10 

OWNER: BCID 

C/0: 
t>onald W. McIntosh Inc 

2200 Park Ave North 

ATTN: Jeff Newton, P.E. 
EMAIL: jjnewton@dwma.com 

PHONE 407-644-4068 

Winter Park. FL 32.789-2355 



JON M HALL COMPANY 
1920 Boothe Circle, Suite 200 • Longwood, FL 32750 

Phone: 407-215-0410 * Fax: 407-215-0411 

Request For Information 

Date: 8/15/2018 RFI #: 28 
Project: Nemours Parkway West & LS #10 Project #: 18007 
To: Robin Persad From: PhllUp Hartmann 

Per the attached drawing the tie in point for the waterline at Hellos Blvd was Intended to 
tie Into existing gate valve. After uncover the existing blow off there was no gate valve at 
the end of the llne? We called The OUC Inspector to the site to look at tie in and also to 
bring his as-bullts and no valve was shown on his as-builts either. Do we need to add 10" 
gate valve at tie in point? Please advise 

Upon receipt, please respond within three (3) working days. If you have any questions, please call. 

DWMA Response: Add the 1 O" gate valve at the 
tie in point. 

X: X: ~!Jc l rr --'---------Robin Persad Date: 
Director of Construction Services 
Donald W. McIntosh Associates, Inc. 



- - --

• 

,.~1 •O'
.I&..!- . --= - · ,,L...:..~-:.',JC. ..-.,...- ~ ";✓ .,,.-~-·.:::. '{ t~fr~-

,.....
_?,_.-=:. - -·. ·..: ,..,,,,.:::. -::-;;.t= .,.,..- . . .:

, ,.;-1'211- .,. i•\• p ' ..)1 ...~ 

, !...~t-:n-~~"\":-:::-•• ;J:~·c 

,-.c,
. 

"'«"""''!'- .. ...';1\~ ,.'!~Yll '#.'&~1';..~~.::---:;AW;iifr'\i,
··Ltt.~l

\t~i ~•

.,- '
&(>, 

~1;;....L...j;/,~ ,ti i ~ij I!l! 
t 



I 

9U .:10 ClNVld NOllnBllilSIO ~3.J.VM ~SVl'I 
VOl~OlJ 'OONl'l!lO JO Ali:> 

OL ·oN NOllVlS l..:ln ONV ua><s 

lS3M AVM~MVd SMn0~3N 
VNON 3>1'9'7 

,on•.R li!i 

~=.:.~:~--~:-­

:~"%s;;;:~ -_ 

~; 
~! 

\ 

~· 

,, \ 
\. 
\', 
\\ 
\' 

~\. 
'?, \ 
°"o \\ 
;....-,, 

~ 

\ 

. ~ 
\ 
\ ~ 

\ 
a 

\ 
• 

\ \ 

\ \.
\ ·,

\ \ 

0:: 

~ 
a'i u. 

..z.-:-
;< 1--
00 
1--...J 

w ' 
0:: 

i'?-
::::, 
"-

' !•~ 
'VGSNo:I JGl..l.Yi. S.-:lN: 'flXSSY HSl.11Wft.._ J'llll ~ ~"IG,l«/1 t10 l'l!il:IJ.JN M aru::l:ll:i) ~ 

https://l'l!il:IJ.JN
https://JGl..l.Yi


:, OCWJJ) 1(. w~ .-ssoo,. NC. RESDMS 1l£ E)."1fSI',£ 00>1!ffl{1' »o PR'CffRll mm TO 1ltS OAA»t.1 l,ffQi W.'t HOT SE fiD'R O:'I COFON Nft ft0t CRWA!il NCR t>.Hfrll(ASSICtltD TO N«P timWTDOUUIV...lk:fiTOStl .lSSOCV.ltS. NC:.'S IATIDI O,'.HS&H. 

ORA'MNO LAKE NONA 
'HlH-Tt:2-(18) n•~ DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES. !NC.NEMOURS PARKWAY WEST " ENGINEERS PlANNERS SURVEYORS 

SHE£T AND LIFT STATION NO. 10 'l!toCI PARl<AYDA.eNOAlH, WWTUI PUIX, F\. l:a7aa 4"07,MC,-..~I 
---- CZl(mr.l,l[Of~lD'f]'«].1111CITY OF ORLANDO, F1.0RIOA 

KASTL lltt;'!lC214 HORIZONTAL GEOMElRY, SIGNAGE FI...OA:OAP.EHo..-44!!02 
30 OF' 128 AND STRIPING PLAN ___m__ ____J!:!l__ ---..l5l,!__ ......M!lfl._ ~ ---1ll§L_ U»----



------

Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Lake Nona Nemours Parkway West & Lift Station 10 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 

Change Order No. 13 
--,(""R""'c""'0"'"'1"""6,....)-

Lake Nona Nemours Parkway 
Project: West & Lift Station 10 Date 10/16/2018 

Engineer: 
Contractor 

Donald W. McIntosh Associates, Inc. 
Jon M. Hall Company 

ITEM NO. WORK PERFORMED 
DESCRIPTION OF 

CHANGE 
AMOUNT 

J (-) 
+ 

1 Earthwork - Soil Fracturing ADD $14,141.28 

2 Add 10 days to Contract ADD $ -

Net Change Order Amount $ 14,141.28 

Contract Amount Prior to Change Order $ 8,528,241.81 

Revised Contract Amount $ 8,542,383.09 

COMMENTS: 

See backup provided by Jon M. Hall Company. 

Acceptable To: Date: 
Jon M. Hall Company 

Approved By: Date: 
Boggy Creek lmprovemeent District 

c: Jeffery J. Newton, PE 

\\dmadatas\dwmadata \Proj2016\ 16166\CONSTadmin\Prod\CP 136 - CO 13 

https://8,542,383.09
https://8,528,241.81
https://14,141.28
https://14,141.28


Lisa Toney 

From: Scott Thacker <scott.thacker@tavistock.com > 
Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2018 12:33 PM 

To: Robin Persad 
Cc: Chris Wilson; Larry Kaufmann; Jeffrey J. Newton, PE 

Subject: RE: Soil Fracturing 

Larry & Jeff, 

I recommend we proceed with this. Can we get it to the board today? 

Scott 

SCOTT THACKER 

P: (407) 816-6684 
C: (407) 457-1087 

From: Phil Hartmann <phartmann@jonmhallcompany.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2018 11:55 AM 
To: Robin Persad <rpersad@dwma.com> 
Cc: Phil Hartmann <phartmann@jonmhallcompany.com>; Chris Wilson <cwilson@tavistock.com>; Larry Kaufmann 

<lkaufmann@tavistock.com>; Scott Thacker <scott.thacker@tavistock.com>; Lisa Consola 

<lconsola@jonmhallcompany.com> 
Subject: Soil Fracturing 

EXTERNAL E-MAIL 

Chris/Scott....Attached is the cost for the soil fracturing (Below is the email from BrightView on how we will complete 

the work) 

Please forward pricing to Tavistock for approval based off of today's walk. We are not going by the detail that was 
given to us Scott Thacker, which has us handling the soil twice. Instead we are going to drop a yard of compost off at 
the planting site and level, then have our mini-ex dig our tree pit 2X's the size of the rootball, mixing in the compost 
and loosening up the soil. Once hole has been dug, install tree and backfill with Orange Grove Sand. This should leave 
our tree 6" higher than the grade. 

Phil Hartmann 
JCN rv,.. f-lf;ILL Project Manager 

COMPANY 
$11~"f>~op-,it$1r,,cel!l74 

Office. 407-215-0410 (Ext, 217) 
Fax. 407-215-0411 
Mobile. 386-804-6413 
1920 Boothe Cir, Ste 230 
Longwood, FL 32750 
www.jonmhallcompany.comIJmJ phartmann@jonmhallcompany.com 

1 

mailto:phartmann@jonmhallcompany.com
www.jonmhallcompany.com
mailto:lconsola@jonmhallcompany.com
mailto:scott.thacker@tavistock.com
mailto:lkaufmann@tavistock.com
mailto:cwilson@tavistock.com
mailto:phartmann@jonmhallcompany.com
mailto:rpersad@dwma.com
mailto:phartmann@jonmhallcompany.com


JON M. t-lALL
C O MPANY

Site Development Since 1974 

!PROPOSAL DATE: !10/1 6/2018 RCO#I 16 

PROJECT: lake Nono Nemours Pkwy West & LIii Station 10 
OWNER: BCID 

C/O: ATTN: Jeff Newton, P.E.
Donald W. McIntosh Inc EMAIL: Hnewton@dwma.com
2200 Park Ave North PHONE 407•644-4068 
Winter Pork, FL 32789-2355 

DESCRll'TION UNIT PRICf
ITEM I CODE I I QUANIIIY I UNIT I I EXTENSION 

01 Earthwork $ 13,864.00 
1.01 Soll Froclurlng LS $ 13,864.00 $ 13.864,00 

SUBTOTAL ~ 13.864.oo I
Bond Rote Added 2% $ 277.28 

TOTAL $ 14,141 .281 

This Contract Change Order will change the Duration of this Project By: 10 Days 

QUALIFICATIONS: 

1) pricing above Is pending the approval of the compost from the landscape orchttect 

2) Compaction wlll meet 95% In oil green areas that we Install the approved mixed soll 
3) Per pricing we wlll only handle and mix soll once ond dig tree pll 2X's the sl1e of root ball mixing the compost and
loosening the soil. 

Please see below, for the running total of the Change Orders for this Project to dote. 

Slncerely, Proposal Accepted By: 
OWNER: BCID 

Dote Authorlred Signature Printed Name
Phllllp Hartmann, Project Manager
Jon M. Hall Company I/We as oulhortzod represonta llvo o r lho ownor accep1 this proposol
1920 Boothe Circle, Suite 230 and quauncatlons therein and dVect Jon M Hall Campony to procood
longwood, fL 32760 with lhe work. cnenl shall pay au allorneys lees assoclOled wllh

colloc11on or any unpaid balances, ·Phone 407 215-0410 Client shaUpay Inter&! In the amount ot I8'.K. per annum on overdueFax 407 215-0411 balance. Payment Temu: Net 10 days from the date or 1ho lnvolco.www lonmhaHcomoaov com
PttoOm?noiPlonmhalJcomoaov.com 



JON M. HRLL 
COM PANY 

Site Development Since 1974 

!PROPOSAL DATE: 110/16/2018 RCO#I 16 

PROJECT: lake Non<J Nemours Pkwy West & LIit Station 10 

OWNER: BCID 

C/O: ATTN: Jeff Newton, P.E. 
tlonold W. McIntosh Ine EMAIL: jjnewton@dwma.com 

2200 Park Ave North PHONE 407-644-4068 

Winter Park, FL 32789-2355 

Original Conlract Sum ! 9,231,392.00 

PriorApproved Change Order 1 I 14,124.26 

Prior Approved Change Order 2 I 132,064.00 

Prior Approved Change Order 3 ! (1,308,362.081 

Prior Approved Change Order 4 I 132,167.62 

Prior Approved Change Order 6 i ,103,632.32) 

Prior Approved Change Order 8 ! 75,421 .10 

PriorApproved Chang, Order 7 I 27,142.20 

Prior Approved Change Order 8 $ 283,540.68 

Prior Approved Change Order 9 ! 20,128.84 

Prior Approved Change Order 10 I 10,J87.40 

Contreot will be changed by this Change Order In the Amount of $ 14,141.28 

New Contract Sum I 8,610,402.67 



-Sl;TlREEPl,u,s~
P\Nil11NGPff 

mm 
t.a>NTMCTORSIWl.MSm£
P!:JIJCOUiTIO!f0,AU.PlAMflNG
PIT8 PRIOR tDN!TJUA.TICN. 

2. AfW.TREE STNOW.DE'l'AILS
Ml>PlACelllENTTDtlE
M'F'i:l:mlEDlff"aMER.. 

PROlECT"fAEE~~
BLMXP0RDUBHDBE
~11" ~YMIZEll-wtRE 4.1Dllw .,~~m

Add 6" approved compost to planting 
G&VJHZm~'hJflH
ilUCICl!E.81.SmEAJ<~area prior to digging tree pit. Dig 2X the .rMIN (W,ari,o-R.OCTMll.'J,

rootball diameter, before installing tree. MILCHUW:R~
MMDW000Backfill with Orange Grove Sand. Tree .-1;101LBEDl"IQ:Hl;Jl.DW,.TER•

should be 6 11 higher than finished grade. W-~0111.~CH Fl!Ma{lVP',}
-1·w., W!tTT'i11"~.w~
~t..Cm"-• 
.iiOGERANCl40A: i,a.3a:

RCC1nURRIER7 ,r~U;HemJ
SfDE.WAt.JC .,.,.,,. . • lI Fl41SHE1) GIWIE{s:£e

~~-

MB~CCINTNt!!ERIS 

I~ FUMT-1NC3t,mITTIRE.AS
SIWl'\SO. 

- · · ·-·· ' - "' 1-

@LARGE TREE PLANTING 
scAI.E:Nts 


